

No. 17-20333

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III;
RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE;
PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON;
MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN;
JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN
BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,
Defendants-Appellants.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE;
JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
No. 4:16-cv-01414

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN BAIL COALITION, PROFESSIONAL
BONDSMEN OF TEXAS, AND PROFESSIONAL BONDSMEN OF HARRIS
COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Bail Is A Liberty-Promoting Institution As Old As The Republic 6

 A. The Modern System of Bail Is Deeply Rooted in American
 Legal Tradition 7

 B. Modern Commercial Sureties Are the Most Effective and
 Efficient Means To Balance the Interests of Defendants and
 Communities 10

 1. The costs of abandoning monetary bail11

 2. The efficacy of commercial sureties 14

II. Harris County’s Bail System Is Constitutional..... 18

 A. Monetary Bail and Bail Schedules Are Constitutional 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to the County’s Bail
 System Is Meritless 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	24
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	27
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	24
<i>Cobb v. Aytch</i> , 643 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4
<i>Driggers v. Cruz</i> , 740 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Ex parte Milburn</i> , 34 U.S. 704 (1835).....	9
<i>Fields v. Henry Cty.</i> , 701 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22, 24
<i>Gramercy Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 834 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, no writ).....	9

Pugh v. Rainwater,
 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 21, 23, 25

Reese v. United States,
 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 13 (1869).....10

Ross v. Moffitt,
 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....26

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 25, 26

Stack v. Boyle,
 342 U.S. 1 (1951)..... *passim*

Tate v. Short,
 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....24

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....7

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 20, 24, 28

United States v. Scott,
 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....14

Welchen v. Cty. of Sacramento,
 No. 2-16-cv-00185-TLN-KJN, 2016 WL 5930563
 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016)26

Williams v. Illinois,
 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....8

Tex. Const. art. I.....8

Statute

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17 10, 23

Other Authorities

Acts 17:9.....7

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*10

Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts (2007),
<http://bit.ly/2kG9rV3>15

William F. Duker, *The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry*,
 42 Alb. L. Rev. 33 (1977)8, 9

Equal Justice Under Law, Litigation: Ending the American
 Money Bail System, <http://bit.ly/1TXOgJv>.....19

Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, *The Fugitive: Evidence on Public
 Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping*,
 47 J. L. & Econ. 93 (2004) *passim*

Clara Kalhous & John Meringolo, *Bail Pending Trial: Changing
 Interpretations of the Bail Reform Act and the Importance of Bail
 from Defense Attorneys’ Perspectives*, 32 Pace L. Rev. 800 (2012).....17

Robert G. Morris, Dallas County Criminal Justice Advisory Board,
Pretrial Release Mechanisms in Dallas County, Texas (Jan. 2013),
<http://bit.ly/1tttqJD>..... 12, 15

Pa. Joint State Gov’t Comm’n, *Report of the Advisory Committee on
 the Criminal Justice System in Philadelphia* (Jan. 2013),
<http://bit.ly/25Y8c8s>13

Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. No. JM-760 (1987)23

Byron L. Warnken, *Warnken Report on Pretrial Release* (Feb. 2002),
<http://bit.ly/2s0N6XT>..... 12, 14
